Objects in 2023 Accepted by the Shenzhen Stock Exchange. On October 13, 2023, the Company

disclosed the Announcement on Issuance of A Shares to Specific Objects in 2023 Approved by

Listing Audit Center of Shenzhen Stock Exchange. On June 25, 2024, the Company disclosed the

Announcement on Obtaining Registration Approval from the China Securities Regulatory

Commission for Applying to Issue Stocks to Specific Objects and the A-share Issuance Prospectus to

Specific Objects in 2023 (Registration Draft)

   For details of the above matters, please refer to the Company’s relevant announcements published

in Securities Times, China Securities Journal and CNINFO (http://www.cninfo.com.cn).

XIV. Major Events of Subsidiaries

□Applicable Not applicable

Full Text of 2024 Semi-annual Report FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

63

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease Made by the Change (+, -) After the Change

Quantity Percentage

Issue

of

New

Share

s

Bon

us

shar

es

Share

Transfe

rred

from

Accum

ulation

Fund

Others Subtotal Quantity Percentage

I. Restricted shares 14,433,543 0.31%   -12,959,128 -12,959,128 1,474,415 0.03%

1. Shares held by the state

2. Shares held by the

state-owned legal person

3. Shares held by other

domestic enterprises
14,433,543 0.31%   -12,959,128 -12,959,128 1,474,415 0.03%

Including: shares held

by domestic legal person

Shares held by

domestic natural person
14,433,543 0.31%   -12,959,128 -12,959,128 1,474,415 0.03%

4. Shares held by foreign

enterprises

Including: shares held

Full Text of 2024 Semi-annual Report FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

64

by overseas legal person

Shares held by

overseas natural person

II. Unrestricted shares 4,622,564,932 99.69%   -175,633 -175,633 4,622,389,299 99.97%

1. CNY ordinary shares 4,622,564,932 99.69%   -175,633 -175,633 4,622,389,299 99.97%

2. Foreign shares listed in

China

3. Foreign shares listed

overseas

4. Others

III. Total number of shares 4,636,998,475 100.00%   -13,134,761 -13,134,761 4,623,863,714 100.00%

Full Text of 2024 Semi-annual Report FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

65

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □Not applicable

During the reporting period, due to the failure to achieve the performance evaluation targets set

for the third release of restricted stock incentive plan granted for the first time and the second release

of restricted stock incentive plan reserved for grant, as well as the repurchase and cancellation of

incentive recipients due to organizational arrangements, statutory retirement, and personal reasons,

the final total was 13,134,761 shares. After the aforesaid repurchase and cancellation, the total share